

Sean Powers Community Development Agency Director Trisha Tillotson Director of Public Works

File: 650.153 004

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE:	December 12, 2017
то:	Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Joshua Pack, Principal Civil Engineer
SUBJECT:	Approval of Agreement for Snow Removal Services between the County of Placer and County of Nevada in the Donner Pass Road Area of Nevada County (District 5)

**<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>**: Approve the attached resolution.

**<u>FUNDING</u>**: Funding is for Fiscal Year 2017/18 and impacts the Road Maintenance budget. Funding is provided by Highway User Tax revenue and no budget amendment is needed. There is no impact on the General Fund.

**BACKGROUND:** On August 8, 2017 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 17-412, approving a renewal contract with Sugar Bowl Corporation for snow removal services for the Soda Springs area of eastern Nevada County. The contract allowed either party to terminate the contract for any reason, or without cause, by giving thirty (30) calendar days written notice to the other party. On November 2, 2017 Sugar Bowl provided 30 days' notice terminating their snow removal contract with Nevada County. Sugar Bowl is contractually obligated to provide snow removal services thru December 2<sup>nd</sup>.

Staff reached out to a myriad of public and private partners in an effort to provide snow removal services for the Soda Springs area for the upcoming winter. During these discussions, Placer County expressed an interest in assisting the county with snow removal services. Placer County currently performs snow removal services for nearby Soda Springs Road and the Serene Lakes community and the Placer County Board of Supervisors is scheduled to authorize entering into an agreement with Nevada County to expand those services into adjacent Nevada County on December 12, 2017. The County would reimburse Placer County of Nevada on a time and materials basis with a maximum amount not to exceed amount of \$180,000.

Item Initiated by:	Joshua Pack, Public Works Project Manager
Approved by:	Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

Submittal Date: November 13, 2017